

No. 23-30634

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MOLLY SMITH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated, real party in interest ALEX A., *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR JOHN BEL EDWARDS, in his official capacity  
as Governor of Louisiana, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Louisiana  
Case No. 3:22-cv-573-SDD-RLB

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

David J. Utter, La. 23236\*  
THE CLAIBORNE FIRM, P.C.  
410 E. Bay St.  
Savannah, GA 31401  
(912) 236-9559  
david@claibornefirm.com

Nancy Rosenbloom, NY 2168425  
ACLU National Prison Project  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
nrosenbloom@aclu.org

\*Lead Counsel

*ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Defendants’ Responsibility to Rehabilitate Delinquent Youth.....	4
2. Defendants’ Plan to Incarcerate Children at Angola .....	4
3. The Complaint and 2022 PI Motion.....	5
4. October 2022-July 2023: Children are Incarcerated at Angola.....	8
5. The July 2023 PI Motion and September 2023 PI .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Defendants’ Appeal is Moot and Should Be Dismissed.....	14
A.The Appeal Is Moot, as Defendants Complied With the Injunction.....	15
B.The PI Expires as a Matter of Law on December 7, 2023. ....	16
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Plaintiffs Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on their Claims.....	17
A.Plaintiffs Showed a Likelihood of Success on Constitutional Claims.....	18
1. Solitary Confinement .....	22
2. Confinement in Adult Prison .....	24
3. Unreasonable and Excessive Use of Chemical Spray .....	25
4. Unreasonable and Excessive Use of Restraints .....	27
5. Unreasonable and Punitive Denial of Family Visits.....	28
B.Plaintiffs Showed a Likelihood of Success on Disability Claims.....	29
C.The PI Complies with the Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	32
1. Alex Met PLRA Exhaustion Requirements Before Filing Suit.....	32

2. Plaintiffs Do Not Have to Exhaust Anew Before Moving for a PI. ....	38
3. The PI Is Not a Prisoner Release Order. ....	43
4. The PI Is the Least Intrusive Means to Correct the Harm .....	44
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion to Find the Other Injunctive Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	45
A. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Finding a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm to Plaintiff Children .....	46
B. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Finding the Balance of Interests and the Public Interest Favor Relief. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.M. v. Luzerne Cnty. Juv. Det. Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Ahlman v. Barnes</i> , 20 F.4th 489 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2755 (2022).....	17
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 876 F.Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Baxley v. Jividen</i> , No. CV 3:18-1436, 2020 WL 1802935 (S.D. W.Va. Apr. 8, 2020).....	40
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	18
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. La. Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	38, 44, 49
<i>Canal Barge Co. v. Torco Oil Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Cantwell v. Stirling</i> , 788 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	18

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) .....	14
<i>Cupit v. Jones</i> , 835 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>D.B. v. Tewksbury</i> , 545 F. Supp. 896 (D. Ore. 1982).....	25, 29
<i>Def. Distrib. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Dixon v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 794 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Doe v. Hommrich</i> , No. 3-16-0799, 2017 WL 1091864 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2017).....	22-23
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023) .....	2
<i>E.L. ex rel. Paykina v. Lewin</i> , 387 F.Supp.3d 225 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	48
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	48
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Gary H. v. Hegstrom</i> , 831 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1987).....	18



<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20, 34
<i>Gilmore v. California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	21, 23, 26
<i>Gross v. Unknown Director of Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. CIV.A. 708-111-KKC, 2008 WL 2280094 (E.D. Ky. May 30, 2008) .....	38
<i>H.C. v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Hale v. King</i> , 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	21
<i>Harris v. Angelina Cnty., Tex.</i> , 31 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20, 25, 42
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, (1993) .....	19, 38
<i>Huskey v. Jones</i> , 45 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2022).....	35

<i>J.H. v. Edwards</i> , No. CV 20-293-JWD-EWD, 2020 WL 3448087 (M.D. La. June 24, 2020) .....	34
<i>J.H. v. Williamson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14, 45, 49
<i>Jimerson v. Rheams</i> , No. CV 21-119-JWD-EWD, 2021 WL 2005492 (M.D. La. Apr. 15, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 21-119-JWD-EWD, 2021 WL 2006294 (M.D. La. May 19, 2021).....	40
<i>Jensen v. Thornell</i> , No. 12-cv-00601, 2023 WL 2838040 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2023) .....	22
<i>Jones ‘El v. Berge</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1096 (W.D. Wisc. 2001).....	45
<i>Jones ‘El v. Berge</i> , 172 F.Supp.2d 1128 (W.D. Wis. 2001) .....	40
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	32, 33, 42
<i>Jones v. Gusman</i> , 296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013).....	44
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	38, 44
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Lewis v. Cain</i> , No. CV 15-318-SDD-RLB, 2023 WL 7299130 (M.D. La. Nov. 6, 2023).....	30

<i>Life Partners, Inc. v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 203 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Lynott v. Henderson</i> , 610 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017) .....	2
<i>Miller v. Eichenlaub</i> , No. 07-CV-10177, 2008 WL 3833715 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2008).....	38
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	18
<i>Morales v. Turman</i> , 364 F.Supp.166 (E.D. Tex. 1973) .....	26
<i>Morales v. Turman</i> , 562 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1977).....	18, 45
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 20, 2013).....	39, 42
<i>Nelson v. Heyne</i> , 491 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Norbert v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Fran.</i> , 10 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 586 U.S. --, 139 S.Ct. 710 (2019) .....	2

<i>Pasion v. McGrew</i> , No. 10-00443 HG-LEK, 2010 WL 3184518 (D. Haw. Aug. 11, 2010) .....	37
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , 427 F.Supp.3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Powe v. Ennis</i> , 177 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3, 37
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	29
<i>Reaves v. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 404 F.Supp.3d 520 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981) .....	19
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	2-3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Ross v. Cnty. of Bernalillo</i> , 365 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Santana v. Collazo</i> , 714 F.2d 1172 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Scott v. Hansen</i> , 330 F.App’x 490 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	26

<i>Shifflett v. Korszniak</i> , 934 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Skyline Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 613 F.2d 1328 (5th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13, 16
<i>Staley v. Harris Cnty., Tex.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14-15, 17
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	2
<i>Tellis v. LeBlanc</i> , No. CV 18-541, 2022 WL 67572 (W.D. La. Jan. 6, 2022).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Comstock</i> , 222 F.App’x 439 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Tolliver v. Collins</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00722, 2010 WL 2640061 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 29, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00722, 2010 WL 2630091 (S.D. Ohio June 29, 2010) .....	40
<i>Topletz v. Skinner</i> , 7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Tugg v. Towey</i> , 864 F.Supp. 1201 (S.D. Fla. 1994) .....	47
<i>Ueckert v. Guerra</i> , 38 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16

<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>V.W. ex rel. Williams v. Conway</i> , 236 F.Supp.3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	48
<i>Van Velzor v. City of Burleson</i> , 43 F.Supp.3d 746 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....	31
<i>Victory v. Berks Cnty.</i> , 789 F.App’x 328 (3d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Wilkerson v. Stalder</i> , 639 F.Supp.2d 654 (M.D. La. 2007) .....	19
<i>William v. Sec’y Penn. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Williams v. McKeithen</i> , 121 F.Supp.2d 943 (M.D. La. 2000) .....	27-28
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	19
<i>Windham v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017).....	30, 31
<i>Yankton v. Epps</i> , 652 F.App’x 242 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 677 F.App’x 915 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	18, 27

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2)..... 1, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E).....43

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a).....30

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) .....30

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A).....30

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 29, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 32, 39

La. Rev. Stat. § 15:905(A).....4

La. Rev. Stat. § 15:905(F)(1) .....10

La. Rev. Stat. § 15:906(B) ..... 4, 18

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) .....2

**Other Authorities**

141 Cong. Rec. S14414 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995).....43
